## VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT, OHIO

## RESOLUTION NO. R-56\_-21

## AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF 2003 SEAGRAVE SERIES/MODEL JB4ODD FIRE APPARATUS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

**WHEREAS,** the Ohio Revised Code authorizes the disposition of property that is unneeded, obsolete, or unfit for municipal purposes; and

WHEREAS, Council for the Village of Mariemont, based upon advice from the Fire Chief, has determined that a certain fire apparatus, being a 2003 Seagrave Series/Model No. JB40DD, bearing Identification No. 1F9EL28J23CST2045 is no longer necessary and, as such, would be appropriate for the Village of Mariemont to sell; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Mariemont has received an unsolicited offer from the City of Park Hills, Kentucky, requesting the purchase of said vehicle for the amount of \$125,000; and

**WHEREAS**, the Fire Chief has obtained valid estimates and appraisals for said fire apparatus and said appraisals are far less than what is being offered by the City of Park Hills; and

**WHEREAS**, Council for the Village of Mariemont believes that since said property is no longer needed by the Village of Mariemont, it is appropriate to sell same to the City of Park Hills, Kentucky for the amount of \$125,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO, TWO THIRDS OF THE MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

**SECTION I.** Council for the Village of Mariemont hereby declares that the property referenced herein is declared to be unneeded, obsolete, and no longer fit for municipal purposes and as such, may be disposed of provided herein.

**SECTION II.** That the Mayor is hereby authorized to sell said vehicle to the Village of Park Hills, Kentucky for the amount of One Hundred Twenty-five Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$125,000.00). Said proceeds shall be deposited into Permanent Improvement Fund No. 4901-800-500-0000.

**SECTION III.** That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety and should go into immediate effect upon passage. The reason for the emergency is to conclude the sales transaction as favorably agreed to by both parties.

Passed: October 28, 2021.

AT'	TEST:				

Anthony J. Borgerding, Fiscal Officer

I, Anthony Borgerding, Fiscal Officer of the Village of Mariemont, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of the foregoing Ordinance was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council, as follows: the Concourse, Miami Bluff and Flintpoint Way; the Tennis Court property, on the east side of Plainville Road between Maple and Chestnut Streets; the site of the Municipal Building. Wooster Pike and Crystal Springs Road; the northeast corner of the intersection of Rembold and Miami Road inside the enclosure; the northwest corner of the Old Town Center, intersection of Chestnut and Oak Streets; each for a period of fifteen days commencing on the 29th day of October 2021.

Anthony J. Borgerding, Fiscal Officer